Stock issuable upon the exercise of an outstanding warrant at an exercise
   price of $3.67 per share issued in connection with the purchase from Tech
   Ventures of its 20% interest in the Services Subsidiary (the
   "Acquisition"); and (iv) 95,610 shares of Common Stock issuable at a
   weighted average price of $6.22 per share, upon conversion of shares of
   Preferred Stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants. See
   "Capitalization," "Management--Employee Benefit Plans," "Certain
   Transactions" and Note 11 of Notes to the Consolidated Financial
   Statements.

   4

   SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   YEAR ENDED  QUARTER ENDED   QUARTER ENDED
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,   DECEMBER 31,   MARCH 31,   MARCH 31,
   -------------------------------------------  ------------ ---------------  -------------
   1993   1994   1995   1996   1997   1997 (1)   1997   1998   1998 (1)
   -------  -------  -------  -------  -------  ------------ -------  ------  -------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

 DATA:
Total revenues..... $ 1,054  $ 3,821  $ 8,190  $13,056  $25,988   $25,988   $ 4,446  $8,281   $8,281
Operating loss.....  (2,156)  (5,157)  (7,987)  (7,658)  (3,358)   (3,635)   (2,336)   (235)   (258)
Net loss.....  (2,170)  (5,140)  (8,049)  (7,879)  (4,110)   (3,993)   (2,434)   (301)   (295)
Basic and diluted net
 loss per share.....   (2.23)   (5.65)   (6.19)   (5.74)   (2.97)   (1.77)  (0.20)
Weighted average common
 shares
 outstanding (2).....   975   910   1,300   1,373   1,386   1,376   1,539
Pro forma basic and
 diluted net loss per
 share (3).....   $ (0.62)   $ (0.05)
Pro forma weighted
 average common shares
 outstanding (3).....   6,399   6,417
</TABLE>

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   MARCH 31, 1998
   ---------------------------------
   PRO   PRO FORMA
   ACTUAL   FORMA(4)  AS ADJUSTED(5)
   -------  --------  --------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
BALANCE SHEET DATA:
Cash and cash equivalents..... $ 5,180  $ 5,180   $27,642
Working capital (deficit).....  (3,777)  (3,777)   18,685
Total assets.....  17,160   17,160   39,622
Long-term debt, net of current portion.....   437   437   437
Redeemable convertible preferred stock.....  25,262   --   --
Total stockholders' equity (deficit)..... (24,945)   317   22,779
</TABLE>
- -------
(1) Pro forma to reflect: (i) the Acquisition and (ii) the Conversion. See
   Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements and Notes thereto included
   elsewhere in this Prospectus.
(2) See Note 1 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for a description
   of the computation of weighted average shares outstanding.
(3) Pro forma to effect the Conversion and the Acquisition. See "Certain
   Transactions" and Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements and Notes
   thereto included elsewhere in this Prospectus.
(4) Pro forma balance sheet data gives effect to the Conversion as if such

[…]

authorized capital stock to 30,000,000 shares.

   18

   DILUTION

  As of March 31, 1998, the net tangible book deficit of the Company was
approximately $(30.9 million) or $(18.86) per share. The pro forma net
tangible book deficit of the Company, assuming completion of the Conversion,
was $(5.7 million) or $(0.89) per share. Pro forma net tangible book deficit
per share is equal to the Company's total pro forma tangible assets, less
total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding
on a pro forma basis at that date.

  After giving effect to the sale by the Company of the 2,500,000 shares of
Common Stock offered hereby at the initial public offering price of $10.00 per
share, and the receipt of the estimated net proceeds therefrom and the Warrant
Exercise, the pro forma net tangible book value of the Company as of March 31,
1998 would have been approximately $16.8 million, or $1.85 per share. This
represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $2.74
per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $8.15 per
share to new investors. The following table illustrates this per share
dilution:

<TABLE>
<S>   <C>   <C>
Assumed initial public offering price per share.....   $10.00
Net tangible book deficit per share as of March 31, 1998..... $(18.86)
Increase per share attributable to pro forma adjustments..... $ 17.97
   -------
Pro forma net tangible book deficit per share as of March 31,
 1998..... $ (0.89)
Increase per share attributable to new investors..... $  2.74
   -------
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31,
 1998 after the Offering.....   $ 1.85
   ------
Dilution per share to new investors.....   $ 8.15
   ======
</TABLE>

  The following table sets forth, as of March 31, 1998, on a pro forma basis
after giving effect to the issuance of 4,787,594 shares of Common Stock in
connection with Conversion; 131,250 shares of Common Stock in connection with
the Warrant Exercise, 2,500,000 shares of Common Stock offered hereby and the
total consideration, and the average price per share paid by the existing
stockholders and new investors, at the initial public offering price of $10.00
per share, and before deducting the underwriting discount and estimated
offering expenses:

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   SHARES PURCHASED  TOTAL CONSIDERATION  AVERAGE
   ----------------- -------------------   PRICE
   NUMBER   PERCENT   AMOUNT   PERCENT PER SHARE

   --------- ------- ----------- ------- ---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Existing stockholders..... 6,559,425   72.4% $29,241,000   53.9%  $ 4.46
New investors..... 2,500,000   27.6   25,000,000   46.1   $10.00

[…]

the purchase of the 20% interest in SQL Financial Services, LLC (the "Services
Subsidiary") from Technology Ventures, LLC ("Technology Ventures"), a related
party controlled by Joseph S. McCall, a director of the Company, was completed
on January 1, 1997 (the "Acquisition"). The Acquisition included the issuance
of 225,000 shares of common stock to Technology Ventures, a warrant to
purchase an additional 300,000 shares of common stock at a purchase price of
$3.67 per share, and a note payable of $1,100,000.

  The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements are derived from the historical
financial statements of the Company and the assumptions and adjustments
described in the accompanying notes. In the opinion of management, all
adjustments necessary to present fairly such unaudited financial information
have been made. These Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements are provided
for information purposes only and do not purport to represent what the
Company's results will be for any future period. The pro forma information
does not give effect to the proceeds of the Offering.

   F-32

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   MARCH 31, 1998
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   MARCH 31, 1998 ADJUSTMENTS MARCH 31, 1998
   -------------- ----------- --------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
   ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
  Cash.....   $ 5,180   $ 5,180
  Accounts receivable.....   3,902   3,902
  Accounts receivable--related
   party.....   5   5
  Prepaids and other current assets..   71   71
   -------   -------
   Total current assets.....   9,158   9,158
   -------   -------
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT:
  Furniture and equipment.....   3,533   3,533
  Leasehold improvements.....   116   116
   -------   -------
   Total property and equipment.....   3,649   3,469
  Less accumulated deprecation.....   (1,830)   (1,830)
   -------   -------
   Property and equipment, net.....   1,819   1,819
   -------   -------
OTHER ASSETS:
  Intangible assets.....   6,003   6,003
  Deposits and other long-term
   assets.....   180   180
   -------   -------
   Total other assets.....   6,183   6,183
   -------   -------
   Total assets.....   $17,160   $17,160
   =======   =======
</TABLE>

   See notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements

   F-33

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   MARCH 31, 1998
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   MARCH 31, 1998 ADJUSTMENTS   MARCH 31, 1998
   -------------- -----------   --------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
   DEFICIT
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Note payable.....   $   940   $   940
  Accounts payable and accrued
   liabilities.....   4,792   4,792
  Deferred revenue.....   5,421   5,421
  Current maturities of long-term
   debt.....   1,782   1,782
   -------   -------
   Total current liabilities.....   12,935   12,935
NONCURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Deferred revenue.....   3,471   3,471
  Long-term debt, net of current
   maturities.....   437   437
   -------   -------
   Total liabilities.....   16,843   16,843
   -------   -------
REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED
 STOCK
  Series A, 262,500 shares issued
   and outstanding.....   1,050   (1,050)(a)   0
  Series B, 454,888 shares issued
   and outstanding.....   3,025   (3,025)(a)   0
  Series C, 428,572 shares issued
   and outstanding.....   3,000   (3,000)(a)   0
  Series D, 719,299 shares issued
   and outstanding.....   6,150   (6,150)(a)   0
  Series E, 697,675 shares issued
   and outstanding.....   6,000   (6,000)(a)   0
  Series F, 628,809 shares issued
   and outstanding.....   6,037   (6,037)(a)   0
   -------   -------   -------
   Total redeemable convertible
   preferred stock.....   25,262   (25,262)   0
   -------   -------   -------
STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT:
  Preferred stock, $1 par value,
   3,191,743 issued and outstanding
   at March 31, 1998, no shares
   issued and outstanding pro
   forma.....   0   0
  Common stock, $.0001 par value;
   1,715,581 shares issued and
   outstanding at March 31, 1998,
   6,503,175 shares issued and
   outstanding pro forma.....   0   1(a)   1
  Additional paid in capital.....   3,367   25,261(a)   28,628
  Accumulated deficit.....   (28,320)   (28,320)
  Warrants.....   2,052   2,052
  Less treasury stock, at cost.....   (2)   (2)
  Note from shareholder.....   (612)   (612)
  Deferred compensation.....   (1,430)   (1,430)
   -------   -------
   Total stockholders' deficit....   (24,945)   317
   -------   -------